

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC11-1136

[TFB No. 2010-31,479(09B)]

v.

CLINT JOHNSON,

Respondent.

_____ /

THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF

PATRICIA ANN TORO SAVITZ

Bar Counsel

The Florida Bar

1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625

Orlando, Florida 32801-1050

(407) 425-5424

Attorney No. 559547

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN

Staff Counsel

The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Attorney No. 200999

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.

Executive Director

The Florida Bar

651 E. Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Attorney No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I	12
THE REFEREE ERRED BY FINDING RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING RULE 4-8.4(c) IN LIGHT OF THE FINDINGS IN THE REPORT OF REFEREE AS WELL AS THE RECORD EVIDENCE.	
POINT II.....	25
THE REFEREE ERRED IN HIS FINDINGS CONCERNING AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION.	
POINT III.....	32
THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THIS MATTER IS AT LEAST A THREE YEAR SUSPENSION BASED ON THE FINDINGS, CASE LAW, AND THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER DISCIPLINE.	
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(a)(2).....	42
APPENDIX.....	43
INDEX TO APPENDIX	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Barrett</u> , 897 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2005)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bennett</u> , 276 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1973)	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Breed</u> , 378 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1979)	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 905 So.2d 76 (Fla. 2005)	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Burke</u> , 578 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1991).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Diaz-Silveria</u> , 557 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	15, 16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Herman</u> , 8 So.3d 1100 (Fla. 2009)	26, 33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Korones</u> , 752 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mason</u> , 826 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	36
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mirk</u> , 64 So.3d 1180 (Fla. 2011)	32, 33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neu</u> , 597 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1992).....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Riggs</u> , 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006).....	10, 13, 16, 34, 39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein</u> , 835 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2003)	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 2004)	32, 38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stanton</u> , SC06-408 (July 17, 2007).....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Valentine-Miller</u> , 974 So.2d 333 (Fla. 2008)	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Watson</u> , SC09-2022 (Dec. 8, 2011).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weiss</u> , 586 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1991).....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whigham</u> , 525 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1988).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whitlock</u> , 426 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1982)	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wolf</u> , 930 So.2d 574 (Fla. 2006)	35

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

4-1.15	2
4-8.4(c)	2, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 25, 33
5-1.1(a)(1)	2
5-1.1(b).....	2
5-1.2(a)	2
5-1.2(b).....	2
5-1.2(c).....	2

5-1.2(d)..... 2

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

4.12..... 37
7.2..... 37
9.22(b) 8, 10, 26, 31
9.22(e) 8, 10, 26, 31
9.32(b) 26, 32
9.32(e) 26, 32
